corresponding to a maximum of 10 percent of the number of shares outstanding. The repurchase could take place through trading on the stock exchange or a
directed offering to shareholders. OMX does not currently own any treasury shares. This mandate shall apply until the 2008 Annual General Meeting. The
purpose of the proposal is to be able to continuously adapt the capital structure to the company’s needs, and thereby increase value for shareholders and
repurchase shares that could be used for the execution of OMX’s Share Match Program. The details of the proposal will be communicated when notice of the
2007 Annual General Meeting is made.

38

Exhibit 99.3

The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2007
(in thousands, except share and par value amounts)

   Nasdaq
OMX US

GAAP

Equity
Investment

in DIFX
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note

NASDAQ OMX
Group

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $1,325,314  $ 65,550  $ (50,000) $ (442,824) 3  $ 466,255
   (79,939) 3
   (10,984) 3
   (294,050) 5(c)
   (46,812) 5(c)

Available-for-sale, at fair value   —   93,842   —   —   93,842
Receivables, net   249,524   93,842   —   —   343,366
Deferred tax assets   10,794   —   2,938   —   13,732
Market value, outstanding derivative positions   —   526,259   —   —   526,259
Related party receivables   —   1,237   —   —   1,237
Other current assets   96,385   147,897   —   (16,909) 3   227,373

Total current assets   1,682,017   928,627   (47,062)  (891,518)   1,672,064
Property and equipment, net   64,523   155,822   —   —   220,345
Non-current deferred tax assets   63,279   44,929   33,053   —   141,261
Goodwill   980,736   401,400   —   (401,400) 3   3,908,404

   2,927,668  3
Intangible assets, net   181,612   178,454   —   (178,454) 3   2,223,012

   2,041,400  3,5(a)
Other assets   7,230   106,056   128,000   74,700  3,5(a)  362,798
   46,812  5(c)
Total assets   $2,979,397  $1,815,288  $ 113,991  $3,619,208   $ 8,527,884
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 115,114  $ 26,591   —   —   $ 141,705
Section 31 fees payable to SEC   103,574   —   —   —   103,574
Accrued personnel costs   64,625   33,291   —   —   97,916
Deferred revenue   60,537   58,285   7,429   —   126,251
Income tax payable   34,142   9,585   46,274   —   90,001
Other accrued liabilities   24,398   107,820   —   —   132,218
Deferred tax liabilities   8,807   —   —   18,430  3,5(a)  27,237
Market value, outstanding derivative positions   —   526,259   —   —   526,259
Liabilities to credit institutions   —   161,403   —   (161,403) 5(c)  —
Current portion of long term debt   —   —   —   68,906  3,5(c)  68,906

Total current liabilities   411,197   923,234   53,703   (74,067)   1,314,067
Debt obligations   118,438   132,647   —   1,456,094  3,5(c)  1,574,532

   (132,647) 5(c)
Non-current deferred tax liabilities   91,811   42,880   —   788,943  3,5(a)  923,634
Non-current deferred revenue   94,045   —   44,571   —   138,616
Other liabilities   55,623   26,729   —   —   82,352
Total liabilities   771,114   1,125,490   98,274   2,038,323   4,033,201
Minority interests   —   3,865   —   —   3,865
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized, 139,096,762

shares issued (199,658,277 pro forma shares issued), and 138,869,150
shares outstanding (199,430,665 pro forma shares outstanding)   1,393   37,259   —   (37,259) 7   1,999

   606  3
Preferred stock, 30,000,000 shares authorized, none issued or outstanding   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   1,189,224   546,666   —   (546,666) 7   3,455,436

   2,266,212  3
Common stock in treasury, at cost: 227,612 shares   (8,035)  —   —   —   (8,035)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (4,697)  26,127   —   (26,127) 7   (4,697)
Retained earnings   1,030,398   75,881   26,000   (75,881) 7   1,046,115
   (10,283)
Total stockholders’ equity   2,208,283   685,933   15,717   1,580,885   4,490,818
Total liabilities, minority interests and stockholders’ equity   $2,979,397  $1,815,288  $ 113,991  $3,619,208   $ 8,527,884

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

1

The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Nasdaq
OMX US

GAAP

Equity
Investment

in DIFX
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

NASDAQ OMX
Group

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Market Services   $ 2,152,390  $407,542   —   —   $ 2,559,932
Issuer Services   283,885   60,363   —   —   344,248
Market Technology   —   127,687   7,429   —   135,116
Other   317   1,043   —   —   1,360

Total revenues   2,436,592   596,635   7,429   —   3,040,656
Cost of revenue
Liquidity rebates   (1,049,812)  —   —   —   (1,049,812)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   (574,541)  —   —   —   (574,541)

Total cost of revenues   (1,624,353)  —   —   —   (1,624,353)
Revenues less liquidity rebates, brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   812,239   596,635   7,429   —   1,416,303
Expenses
Compensation and benefits   200,369   194,329   —   —   394,698
Marketing and advertising   20,822   10,321   —   —   31,143
Depreciation and amortization   38,890   40,553   —   (12,820) 5(b)   113,223

   46,600  5(a)
Professional and contract services   32,113   69,076   —   (11,840) 5(f)   89,349
Computer operations and data communications   28,694   47,753   —   (12,932) 5(g)   63,515
Provision for bad debts   1,858   —   —   —   1,858
Occupancy   34,556   29,931   —   —   64,487
Regulatory   28,865   —   —   —   28,865
General, administrative and other   60,410   57,210   —   (5,836) 6(a)   111,784

Total operating expenses   446,577   449,173   —   3,172   898,922
Operating income   365,662   147,462   7,429   (3,172)   517,381
Interest income   37,646   13,906   —   —   51,552
Interest expense   (72,863)  (21,341)  —   (88,800) 5(c)   (113,624)

   (9,362) 5(c)
   21,341  5(c)
   57,401  6(a)

Gain (loss) from unconsolidated investees   —   6,495   (7,408)  —   (913)
Gain on foreign currency option and forward contracts   43,950   —   —   7,841  6(a)   51,791
Dividend income   14,540   —   —   (14,540) 6(a)   —
Capital gains from shares in equity investments   —   15,178   —   —   15,178
Gain on sale of strategic initiative   431,383   —   —   (431,383) 6(a)   —
Strategic initiative costs   (26,511)  —   —   26,511  6(a)   —
Minority interests   96   (1,035)  —   —   (939)
Income before income taxes   793,903   160,665   21   (434,163)   520,426
Income tax provision   275,502   30,741   8   (140,973) 5(d)   165,278
Net income   $ 518,401  $129,924  $ 13  $ (293,190)   $ 355,148

2

   Nasdaq
OMX US

GAAP

Equity
Investment

in DIFX
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

NASDAQ OMX
Group

Pro Forma
Combined

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic   $ 4.47  $ 1.08   $ 2.01
Diluted   $ 3.46  $ 1.08   $ 1.71

Weighted-average common shares outstanding for earnings per
share:

Basic   116,064   120,640   60,562  5(e)  176,626
Diluted   152,529   120,640   60,562  5(e)  213,091

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements of The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc.